A Quasi-experimental research design of pre-test and post-test 

non-equivalence experimental and control group was employed. The population of the study 

comprises of all the Biology students from the Co-educational Senior Secondary Schools with a 

total number of nine thousand and thirty eight students (9038) in Katsina Local Government, 

Katsina State. Two co-educational secondary schools were randomly sampled comprising of one 

hundred and eighty senior secondary two (180) SS II Biology students from four intact classes. 

The research instruments were Biology Achievement Test (BAT) and Biology Self-efficacy

[...]

group design with one control group and one experimental group. The study also covered twelve 

Governments schools from Katsina Local Government, Katsina state. The population of the 

study comprises of all the Biology students from Government Senior Secondary Schools with a 

total number of nine thousand and thirty eight students (9038) in Katsina Local Government, 

Katsina State. One hundred and eighty senior secondary two (SS II) biology students were 

randomly sampled from four intact classes of two co-educational secondary schools, two were 

assigned to experimental group and the other two assigned for control group.